
Planning Committee

Monday 16 July 2018
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 July 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk

[...]
ir.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7221

2



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 3 July 
2018 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

WARD 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Martin Seaton

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Planning Team, Legal 
Services
Victoria Lewis, Development Management
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Naima Ihsan, Transport
Tim Long, Transport
Richard Pearce, Strategy and Partnerships  
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Seaton, for potential conflict of interest.  
He was in attendance to contribute in his capacity as a ward councillor. Apologies for 
absence were received from Councillor Adele Morris.  Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor Renata Hamvas. 

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum no. 1 relating to item 6.1
 Addendum no. 2 relating to items 6.1 and 6.3 
 Members’ pack relating to items 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3.

At this juncture, the chair gave the committee time to read through the addendum report 
because it had not been circulated prior to the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 4 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6.1 SHOPPING CENTRE SITE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26, 28, 30 AND 32 NEW KENT 
ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT ROAD, AND LONDON COLLEGE OF 
COMMUNICATIONS SITE, LONDON SE1 

The committee agreed to consider applications 6.1 and 6.2 together as they relate to the 
same application. It was noted that the decisions would be taken separately. 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/4458 

4



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

 
Report: see pages 13 to 300 of the agenda pack, pages 1 to 7 of addendum report no. 1 
and pages 1 to 3 of addendum report no. 2.
 
PROPOSAL

Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing Elephant and Castle shopping centre 
and London College of Communication sites comprising the demolition of all existing 
buildings and structures and redevelopment to comprise buildings ranging in height from 
single storey to 35 storeys (with a maximum building height of 124.5m AOD) above multi-
level and single basements, to provide a range of uses including 979 residential units (use 
class C3), retail (use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class B1), Education (use class D1), 
assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a new station entrance and station box for use as 
a London underground operational railway station; means of access, public realm and 
landscaping works, parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing areas, and a 
range of other associated and ancillary works and structures.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
An objector addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objector.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee.  Members of the committee asked 
questions of the applicant's agent. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and 
wished to speak.
 
Ward councillors addressed the meeting.  Members of the committee asked questions of 
the ward councillors. 

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission with two additional conditions was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and subject to referral to the Mayor of 
London,  notifying the Secretary of State, and subject to a decision from Historic 
England not to list the shopping centre.

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 3(4) 
of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2011 (as amended).

3. That following the issuing of the permission, the Director of Planning place a 
statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 2011 which 
contains the information required by Regulation 21, and that for the purposes of 
Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 

5



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

committee's decision is based are as set out as in the report. 

4. In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 18 December 2018, that the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 757 of the report.

5. That  ward councillors would be sent a developed draft of the section 106 
agreement.

6. That affordable rent retail space be  provided  at Castle Square for market traders 
currently located within the shopping centre and that the section 106 Agreement 
would not be completed until the Applicant has obtained planning permission and 
also a land interest in this site.

6.2 METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 
6SD 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/4525
 
Report: see pages 301 to 310 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Minor amendments to the northern elevation of the grade II listed Metropolitan Tabernacle 
building by virtue of the demolition of the immediately adjacent/abutting London College of 
Communications building (subject to planning application reference: 16-AP-4458).

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That listed building consent be granted, subject to a s106 legal agreement.

6.3 GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, PRINCESS STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 6JR 

It was moved, seconded and agreed that this item be deferred until the next available 
meeting.

Meeting ended at 11.05 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 July 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: The release of £2,800,345.40 from S106 from the S106 
agreement to deliver improved amenities at three 
schools

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee authorise the release of £2,800,345.40 of section 106 
funding from the legal agreement detailed below (paragraph 2 and
[...]
per Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

15
Agenda Item 7



6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which th
[...]
ved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

17



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

Virginia Wynn-Jones
020 7525 7055

Each planning committee 
item has a separate planning 
case file

Development Management
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

The named case officer 
as listed or the Planning 
Department
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
(Legal Services)

Version Final
Dated 6 July 2018

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 July 2018

18



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Monday 16 July 2018

GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, PRINCESS STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 6JR

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Change of use of 12 existing garages / parking spaces to provide retail space (use class A1), café space (use class A3) and ancillary 
storage / plant  and servicing space, together with new glazing and doors to south, east and west elevations.

Proposal

17-AP-4651Reg. No.

TP/1399-67TP No.

St GeorgesWard

Victoria LewisOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7/1

136-142 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 6TUSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part 13 storey/part 9 storey block fronting onto New Kent Road and a part 6 
storey/part 4-storey block fronting onto Munton Road, to provide a mixed-use development, with basement, providing 81 residential 
units, 1361sqm of flexible business floor space/non-residential institution (Use Class B1/D1) and 448sqm of retail floor space (Use 
Class A1) with associated cycle parking, servicing, refuse and recycling, landscaping and private and communal residential amenity 
space.

Proposal

17-AP-3910Reg. No.

TP/1120-136TP No.

North WalworthWard

Robin SedgwickOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLARecommendation Item 7/2

LONDON SOUTHBANK UNIVERSITY, 103 BOROUGH ROAD, LONDON, SE1 0AASite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Redevelopment of the site by the erection of a part 7 storey/ part 4 storey building with basement and roof plant fronting onto 
Keyworth Street and Borough Road, a 5 storey building with roof plant fronting onto London Road linked by a central covered 
concourse; Part demolition with alterations and extensions to the grade II listed former Presbyterian Chapel; All to provide new 
academic teaching, library, student support and performance facilities (Use Class D1) and ancillary cafe/retail space. The creation of 
new public realm, hard and soft landscaping improvements within and around the site, streetscape improvements on Keyworth Street, 
the stopping-up of Rotary Street and Thomas Doyle Street, and other associated works.

Proposal

17-AP-4233Reg. No.

TP/1397-ATP No.

St GeorgesWard

Patrick CroninOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7/3

LONDON SOUTH BANK UNIVERSITY, 103 BOROUGH ROAD, LONDON, SE1 0AASite
Listed Building ConsentAppl. Type

Redevelopment of the site to provide new academic teaching, library, student support performance facilities (Use Class D1) and 
ancillary cafe/retail space involving part demolition with alterations and extensions to the Grade II listed former Presbyterian Chapel 
together with landscaping works to provide new areas of public realm and streetscape improvements to Keyworth Street and 
associated works

Proposal

17-AP-4246Reg.
[...]
ing properties in accordance with 
Strategic Policy 13 - High environmental standards and Strategic Policy 12 - Design and conservation of The Core 
Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity, 3.12 Quality in Design of the Southwark Plan 2007 
and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
Additional information has been submitted to enable a recommendation for approval to be made.

Informatives
1 You are advised that you may require separate advertisement consent from the Council to display any 

advertisements on the building.

2 You are advised that a temporary licence will be required in order to place tables and seating on street 
spaces. 

42



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Right to Buy

136-142 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TU

43
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2
 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
16 July 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/3910 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
136-142 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 6TU

Proposal: 
Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part 13 storey/part 
9 storey block fronting onto New Kent Road and a part 6 storey/part 4-
storey block fronting onto Munton Road, to provide a mixed-use 
development, with basement, providing 81 residential units, 1361sqm of 
flexible business floor space/non-residential institution (Use Class B1/D1) 
and 448sqm of retail floor space (Use Class A1) with associated cycle 
parking, servicing, refuse and recycling, landscaping and private and 
communal residential amenity space. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

North Walworth

From: 

Application Start Date 24/10/2017 Application Expiry Date  23/01/2018
Earliest Decision Date 09/12/2017

RECO
[...]
ANTED for the following development:
Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part 13 storey/part 9 storey block fronting onto New Kent 
Road and a part 6 storey/part 4-storey block fronting onto Munton Road, to provide a mixed-use development, 
with basement, providing 81 residential units, 1361sqm of flexible business floor space/non-residential institution 
(Use Class B1/D1) and 448sqm of retail floor space (Use Class A1) with associated cycle parking, servicing, 
refuse and recycling, landscaping and private and communal residential amenity space.

At: 136-142 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON, SE1 6TU

In accordance with application received on 11/10/2017 20:37:32    
and revisions/amendments received on 12/06/2018
12/06/2018

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Proposed Plans
P0-001 Rev P12 - Proposed Location Plan
P1-099 Rev P12 - Proposed Basement Plan
P1-100 Rev P12 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan
P1-101 Rev P12 - Proposed First Floor Plan
P1-102 Rev P12 - Proposed Second Floor Plan
P1-103 Rev P12 - Proposed Third Floor Plan
P1-104 Rev P12 - Proposed Fourth Floor Plan
P1-105 Rev P12 - Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 
P1-106 Rev P12 - Proposed Sixth to Eight Floor Plan
P1-109 Rev P12 - Proposed Ninth Floor Plan
P1-110 Rev P12 - Proposed Tenth Floor Plan
P1-111 Rev P12 - Proposed Eleventh to Twelfth Floor Plan
P1-113 Rev P12 - Proposed Proposed Roof Plan 
P2-100 Rev P12 - Section AA
P2-101 Rev P12 - Section BB
P2-102 Rev P12 - Section CC
P2-103 Rev P12 - Section DD
P2-104 Rev P12 - Section EE
P2-105 Rev P12 - Section AA Levels
P3-100 Rev P12 - NKR North Elevation
P3-102 Rev P12 - Munton Road South Elevation
P3-104 Rev P12 - East Elevation
P3-105 Rev P12 - West Elevation
ITL13158-SK-008 Rev C - Proposed Servicing Arrangement 
ITL13158-SK-009 Rev C - Proposed Servicing Arrangement Swept Path Analysis
TM312L01 Rev E - Ground Floor GA
TM312L02 Rev C - First Floor GA
TM312L03 Rev D - Ninth Floor GA
TM312L04 Rev B - Detail - Sections

E--001 Site Location Plan
E1-001 - Existi
[...]
tor of the CHP plant shall have an up to date management plan which details the parties 
responsible for the operation, maintenance and annual monitoring of the CHP plant. All records pertaining to 
the CHP shall be kept by the operator. The CHP management plan and records shall be available to the LPA 
on request. 

   

103



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Right to Buy

104
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No. 
7.3

Classification:  
Open

Date:
16 July 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/4233 for Full Planning Application, and;
Application 17/AP/4246 for Listed Building Consent.

Address: 
LONDON SOUTHBANK UNIVERSITY, 103 BOROUGH ROAD, LONDON, SE1 
0AA

Proposal: 
Full Planning Permission for: 
Redevelopment of the site by the erection of a part 7 storey/ part 4 storey building 
with basement and roof plant fronting onto Keyworth Street and Borough Road, a 
5 storey building with roof plant fronting onto London Road linked by a central 
covered concourse; Part demolition with alterations and extensions to the grade II 
listed former Presbyterian Chapel; All to provide new academic teaching, library, 
student support and performance facilities (Use Class D1) and ancillary café/retail 
space. The creation of new public realm, hard and soft landscaping improvements 
within and around the site, streetscape improvements on Keyworth Street, the 
stopping-up of Rotary Street and Thomas Doyle Street, and other associated 
works.

Listed Building Consent for:
Redevelopment of the site to provide new academic teaching, library, student 
support performance facilities (Use Class D1) and ancillary cafe/retail space 
involving part demolition with alterations and extensions to the Grade II listed 
former Presbyterian Chapel together with landscaping works to provide new 
areas of public realm and streetscape improvements to Keyworth Street and 
associated works

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

St George’s

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 07/12/2017 Application Expiry Date  08/03/2018
Earliest Decision Date 30/12/2017 Committee Date          16/07/2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That full planning permission be GRANTED for 17/AP/4233, subject to conditions, the 
applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement, and receipt of Stage 2 comments from 
the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 16 October 2018 the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 17/AP/4233 if 
appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 220 of this report.

3. That listed building consent be granted for 17/AP/4246, subject to conditions.

105



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

4. The application is site is a 1.389 hectare area of land forming the north-eastern corner of the 
London South Bank University campus in the St George’s ward. The site comprises one 
entire urban block, portions of two adjacent urban blocks and a number of public footways 
and highways. Excluding highways, all land within the application site is entirely within the 
ownership of London South Bank University (LSBU). All the highways within the application 
site are under the control of the Local Highway Authority, but some of the footways form part 
of the Transport for London Road network (TLRN).

5. The urban block located on the eastern part of the site is bounded by Keyworth Street to the 
northeast, Thomas Doyle Street to the south, Rotary Street to the southwest and Borough 
Road to the north. The block contains:

 No. 109-112 Borough Road, the Grade II listed Presbyterian Chapel; 
 an area of associated private landscaped space, and; 
 a vacant lot which was until relatively recently occupied by the Peabody-owned Hugh 

Astor Court, a 
[...]
 a 5 storey building with roof plant fronting onto London Road 
linked by a central covered concourse; Part demolition with alterations and extensions to the grade II listed former 
Presbyterian Chapel; All to provide new academic teaching, library, student support and performance facilities 
(Use Class D1) and ancillary cafe/retail space. The creation of new public realm, hard and soft landscaping 
improvements within and around the site, streetscape improvements on Keyworth Street, the stopping-up of 
Rotary Street and Thomas Doyle Street, and other associated works.

At: SOUTH BANK UNIVERSITY, 103 BOROUGH ROAD, LONDON, SE1 0AA

In accordance with application received on 01/11/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 

Existing and proposed plans, elevations and sections
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ST-DR-A-P0001 - REV 03 - Existing Location Plan
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ST-DR-A-P0002 - REV 03 - Existing Site Plan
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ST-DR-A-P0003 - REV 03 - Proposed Location Plan
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ST-DR-A-P0004 - REV 03 - Proposed Site Plan
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-P0100 - REV 02 - Chapel - Retention & Demolition Plan - Basement & Ground Floor
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-P0101 - REV 02 - Chapel - Retention & Demolition Plan - Mezzanine & First Floor
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-P0102 - REV 02 - Chapel - Retention & Demolition Plan - Second Floor & Roof Level 
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-P0103 - REV 02 - Chapel - Retention & Demolition Plan - Sections
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-P0104 - REV 02 - Chapel - Retention & Demolition Plan - External Elevations 1 
 01302-WEA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-P0105 - REV 02 - Chapel - Retention & Demolition Plan - External Elevations 2
 01302-WEA-XX-XX-DR-A-P2000 - REV 01 - North Elevation Existing & Proposed
 01302-WEA-XX-XX-DR-A-P2001 - REV 01 - East Elevation Existing & Proposed
 01302-WEA-XX-XX-DR-A-P2003 - REV 02 - West Elevation Existing & Proposed
 01302-WEA-XX-XX-DR-A-P3000 - REV 02 - Short Section AA - Existing & Proposed
 01302-WEA-XX-XX-DR-A-P3001 - REV 02 - Long Section BB - Existing

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 16 July 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Monday 16 July 
2018 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

WARD 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Planning Team, Legal 
Services
Victoria Lewis, Development Management
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management
Robin Sedgwick, Development Management
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James McAsh and apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Monday 16 July 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3
 Members’ pack relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3

At this juncture, the chair gave the committee time to read through the addendum report 
because it had not been circulated prior to the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

Agreement of the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 was deferred to the next 
meeting to enable clarification of what was decided in respect of decision 5 of item 6.1.

6. THE RELEASE OF £2,800,345.40 FROM S106 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT TO 
DELIVER IMPROVED AMENITIES AT THREE SCHOOLS 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £2,800,345.40 of section 106 funding from the legal agreement 
detailed in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the report to deliver improved amenities to three 
schools (Riverside Primary School, St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School and St 
Michael’s Catholic College) be authorised.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.



3

Planning Committee - Monday 16 July 2018

7.1. GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE, GAYWOOD ESTATE, PRINCESS STREET, 
LONDON SE1 6JR 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/4651

Report: see pages 20 to 42 of the agenda and page 1 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of 12 existing garages / parking spaces to provide retail space (use class 
A1), café space (use class A3) and ancillary storage / plant  and servicing space, together 
with new glazing and doors to south, east and west elevations.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

An objector addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objector.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Graham Neale and Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall addressed the meeting in their 
capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
with the following amendments:

 Condition 8 relating to deliveries, unloading and loading to the commercial units.  
Hours for Monday to Friday to be amended to the hours of between 10.00am 
and 4.00pm.

 Place tables and seating on street spaces to be limited to the hours of 08.00 and 
19.00 daily.

Reason

To protect the amenity of nearby residents.



4

Planning Committee - Monday 16 July 2018

7.2. 136 - 142 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TU 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/3910

Report: See pages 43 to 103 of the agenda and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part 13 storey/part 9 storey block 
fronting onto New Kent Road and a part 6 storey/part 4-storey block fronting onto Munton 
Road, to provide a mixed-use development, with basement, providing 81 residential units, 
1361sqm of flexible business floor space/non-residential institution (Use Class B1/D1) and 
448sqm of retail floor space (Use Class A1) with associated cycle parking, servicing, 
refuse and recycling, landscaping and private and communal residential amenity space.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

Objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions (including the conditions 
set out in the addendum report), the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement, and receipt of the stage 2 comments from the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event that the s106 agreement is not completed by 21 December 2018, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 132 of the report.

7.3. LONDON SOUTHBANK UNIVERSITY, 103 BOROUGH ROAD, LONDON SE1 0AA 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/4233 and 17/AP/4246

Report: See pages 104 to 181 of the agenda and pages 3 and 4 of the addendum report.



5

Planning Committee - Monday 16 July 2018

PROPOSAL

Full Planning Permission for redevelopment of the site by the erection of a part 7 storey/ 
part 4 storey building with basement and roof plant fronting onto Keyworth Street and 
Borough Road, a 5 storey building with roof plant fronting onto London Road linked by a 
central covered concourse; Part demolition with alterations and extensions to the grade II 
listed former Presbyterian Chapel; All to provide new academic teaching, library, student 
support and performance facilities (Use Class D1) and ancillary café/retail space. The 
creation of new public realm, hard and soft landscaping improvements within and around 
the site, streetscape improvements on Keyworth Street, the stopping-up of Rotary Street 
and Thomas Doyle Street, and other associated works.

Listed Building Consent for redevelopment of the site to provide new academic teaching, 
library, student support performance facilities (Use Class D1) and ancillary cafe/retail 
space involving part demolition with alterations and extensions to the Grade II listed former 
Presbyterian Chapel together with landscaping works to provide new areas of public realm 
and streetscape improvements to Keyworth Street and associated works.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Graham Neale addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor, and 
answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That full planning permission be granted for 17/AP/4233, subject to conditions 
(including the conditions set out in the addendum report), the applicant entering into 
a satisfactory legal agreement, and receipt of Stage 2 comments from the Mayor of 
London.

2. That an additional condition be added to control the activity/use of the ancillary roof 
top space of the Creative and Design Centre.

Reason

To protect the amenity of nearby residents.

3. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 16 October 2018 the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 17/AP/4233 if 



6

Planning Committee - Monday 16 July 2018

appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 220 of the report.

4. That listed building consent be granted for 17/AP/4246, subject to conditions.

The meeting ended at 10.13pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


